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Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 191122010
Thank you for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ): 
Could I please be provided with the number of operational Prison staff (Bands 3 – 5), who have been dismissed from the service, in WALES ONLY, in the last 2 years. How many of them appealed? How many of them won their appeal?
Your request has been handled as a request under FOIA.

I can confirm the MoJ holds information you requested on dismissals and appeals in respect of operational staff in Wales prison and I have provided within Table 1 below covering the period 2017/18 and 2018/19. 
Table 1 -  Band 3-5 operational Prison staff1 who, as result of Conduct and Discipline2 action, received a penalty of 'Dismissal'3 and the results of any appeals, in Welsh prisons4 only, for 2017/18 and 2018/19

	 
	 
	Headcount

	 
	2017/18
	2018/19

	Headcount of staff issued with a penalty of 'Dismissal'
	3
	4

	of which, the number of staff who appealed
	3
	~

	of which, the number of staff whose original decision was overturned
	~
	~


Notes:
1. Operational Bands 3 to 5 prison staff includes Band 3-4 / Prison Officer (incl. specialists), Band 4 / Supervising Officer and Band 5 / Custodial Managers.

2. Conduct and discipline cases are defined as where a penalty has been imposed on a member of HMPPS staff for a reason of conduct.

3. A dismissal case is defined as where at least one of the charges relating to an individual is recommended for dismissal.

4. Based on location of staff working in following public sector Welsh Prisons: Berwyn, Cardiff, Swansea and Usk/Pescoed.

~ denotes suppressed values of 2 or fewer or other values which would allow values of 2 or fewer to be derived by subtraction. Low numbers are suppressed to prevent disclosure in accordance with the Data Protection Act, 1998.
You will note that some of th data in the table has been presented as ‘~’. This represents low figures in the range of two or fewer. Providing low figures relating to individuals, constitute personal data and as such exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) of FOIA. 
If a request is made for information and the total figure amounts to two or fewer, the MoJ must consider whether this could lead to the identification of individuals and whether disclosure of this information would be in breach of our statutory obligations under the General Data Protection Regulation and/or the Data Protection Act 2018. 

In this instance we believe that the release of the figures represented with the sign ‘~’, would if combined with other information already in the public domain, risk identification of the individual/s to whom it relates. For this reason, MoJ has chosen not to provide the true number which falls between one and two. However, it should not be assumed that the actual figure represented falls at any particular point within this scale; ‘two or fewer' is used as a replacement value from which it would be difficult to isolate or extract any individual data.

Personal data can only be released if to do so would not contravene any of the data protection principles set out in Article 5(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation and section 34(1) of the Data Protection Act 2018. 

We believe releasing the information into the public domain as requested would be unlawful. Individuals have a clear and strong expectation that their personal data will be held in confidence and not disclosed to the public under the FOIA.  

This is an absolute exemption and does not require a public interest test.
The vast majority of prison officers and other staff carry out their duties to high standards, however a small minority who fall short of those standards are held to account. 
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